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A list of Commodity Subject to MMA Quota Increase until Dec. 31, 2000

Unit: tons (T)

HS Code Commodity
2000 Minimum Market Access Quota

Current (A) Increase (B) Total (A+B)

0103.10.0000 Swine (only pure-bred breeding
animal)

1,521 heads 1,479 heads 3,000 heads

0105.11.1000
0105.92.1000

0105.93.1000

Pure-bred breeding chicks
Pure-bred breeding chicks
(weighing not more than 2,000
g)
Pure-bred breeding chicks
(weighing more than 2,000 g)

461,000
birds

539,000
birds

1million birds

0402.10.1010
0402.10.1090

0402.10.9000

0403.90.1000

Skim milk powder
Other milk powder not
containing sweetening matter
(excl. skim milk powder)
Milk powder containing
sweetening matter
Butter milk

805.5 T 1,194.5 T 2,000 T

0713.31.1000
0713.31.9000

0713.32.1000
0713.32.9000

Mung bean (for seed only)
Other mung bean (excl. for
seed)
Red bean (for seed only)
Other red bean (excl. for seed)

12,508.4 T 6,491.6 T 19,000 T

0714.10.1000
0714.10.2010
0714.10.2090

0714.10.3000

Manioc (fresh)
Manioc chip (dried)
Other manioc (dried but excl. in
chip or pellet)
Manioc (chilled)

50,000 T 250,000 T 300,000 T

1003.00.1000 Malting barley 30,000 T 26,000 T 56,000 T

1003.00.9010 Unhulled barley 19,390 T 30,610 T 50,000 T

1005.10.0000
0712.90.2091

Corn (only for seed)
Of sweet corn (only for seed)

247 T 153 T 400 T
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1005.90.1000
1005.90.2000
1005.90.9000

1103.13.0000
1104.23.0000

1108.12.0000
0712.90.2092

Corn (for feed)
Corn (for popcorn)
Other corn (excl. for seed, feed
and popcorn)
Groats and meal of corn
Other processed corn (eg.
hulled, pearled, sliced..)
Corn starch
Of corn (excl. for seed)

6,102,100 T

1/

4,057,434 T

1/

10,159,534 T

1/

1105.10.0000

1105.20.0000

Flour, meal and powder of
potato
Flake, granule and pellet of
potato

10 T 50 T 60 T

1107.10.0000
1107.20.1000

Malt (not roasted)
Malt (roasted and smoked)

40,000 T 28,080 T 68,080 T

1108.13.0000
3505.10.3000
3505.10.4000

3505.10.5000
3505.10.9000
3505.20.1000
3505.20.2000
3505.20.9000

Potato starch
Roasted starch
Pre-gelatinised or swelling
starch
Etherified or esterified starch
Other
Starch glue
Dextrin glue
Other

42,705.3 T 33,864.7 T 76,570 T

1108.14.0000 Manioc starch 2,400 T 2,050 T 4,450 T

1108.19.1000 Sweet potato starch 4,376 T 11,624 T 16,000 T

1201.00.1000 Soybean (whether or not
broken but for oil and oil cake)

846,365 T 593,635 T 1,440,000 T

1201.00.9000 Soybean (whether or not
broken but excl. for oil and oil
cake)

185,787 T 128,713 T 314,500 T

1207.40.0000 Sesame seed 6,731 T 63,269 T 70,000 T

1214.90.1000
1214.90.9090
2308.90.9000

Fodder roots
Other plant for feed
Other vegetable materials and
waste, residue, by-product for
feed

26,420.7 T 397,279.3 T 423,700 T
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1702.11.1000
1702.19.1000

Whey
Whey, other 

7,728.9 T 8,471.1 T 16,200 T

2301.10.1000 Flours, meals and pellets of
meat or meat offal

3,210 T 590 T 3,800 T

2309.90.2010

2309.90.2020

2309.90.2099
2309.90.9000

Supplementary feeds, chiefly on
the basis of inorganic
substances or minerals (excl.
chiefly on the basis of micro
mineral)
Chiefly on the basis of flavoring
Supplementary feed, other   2/
Other preparations for feed   3/

3,429.8 T 19,570.2 T 23,000 T

1/   On the basis of corn for feed
2/   Excluding supplementary feeds chiefly on the basis of inorganic substances or minerals,
 chiefly on the basis of flavorings, and automatic approval import items as of December 31, 1994
3/   Excluding dog and cat food, mixed feeds, supplementary feeds, feed additives


