

Foreign Agricultural Service

GAIN Report

Global Agriculture Information Network

Voluntary Report - public distribution

GAIN Report #KS0025

Date: 3/24/2000

Korea Agricultural Situation MMA Quota Increase 2000

Approved by: William L. Brant

U.S. Embassy, Seoul

Prepared by: Michael T. Henney / Seung Ah Chung

Report Highlights: On March 9, 2000 the Ministry of Finance and Economy revised the CY 2000 minimum market access (MMA) quota amounts for 22 commodities. The announcement noted MMA quota revisions were necessary to reduce an imbalance in the commodity supply and demand situation or to supply raw materials for production of products which would generate foreign currency for the country. This revision is effective as of March 9 and will remain in place through the remainder of CY 2000.

A list of Commodity Subject to MMA Quota Increase until Dec. 31, 2000

Unit: tons (T)

		2000 Minimum Market Access Quota		
HS Code	Commodity	Current (A)	Increase (B)	Total (A+B)
0103.10.0000	Swine (only pure-bred breeding animal)	1,521 heads	1,479 heads	3,000 heads
0105.11.1000 0105.92.1000	Pure-bred breeding chicks Pure-bred breeding chicks (weighing not more than 2,000	461,000 birds	539,000 birds	1million birds
0105.93.1000	g) Pure-bred breeding chicks (weighing more than 2,000 g)			
0402.10.1010 0402.10.1090	Skim milk powder Other milk powder not containing sweetening matter (excl. skim milk powder)	805.5 T	1,194.5 T	2,000 T
0402.10.9000 0403.90.1000	Milk powder containing sweetening matter Butter milk			
0713.31.1000 0713.31.9000 0713.32.1000 0713.32.9000	Mung bean (for seed only) Other mung bean (excl. for seed) Red bean (for seed only) Other red bean (excl. for seed)	12,508.4 T	6,491.6 T	19,000 T
0714.10.1000 0714.10.2010 0714.10.2090 0714.10.3000	Manioc (fresh) Manioc chip (dried) Other manioc (dried but excl. in chip or pellet) Manioc (chilled)	50,000 T	250,000 T	300,000 T
1003.00.1000	Malting barley	30,000 T	26,000 T	56,000 T
1003.00.9010	Unhulled barley	19,390 T	30,610 T	50,000 T
1005.10.0000 0712.90.2091	Corn (only for seed) Of sweet corn (only for seed)	247 T	153 T	400 T

1005.90.1000 1005.90.2000	Corn (for feed) Corn (for popcorn)	6,102,100 T	4,057,434 T	10,159,534 T
1005.90.9000	Other corn (excl. for seed, feed and popcorn) Groats and meal of corn	1/	1/	1/
1104.23.0000 1108.12.0000 0712.90.2092	Other processed corn (eg. hulled, pearled, sliced) Corn starch Of corn (excl. for seed)			
1105.10.0000 1105.20.0000	Flour, meal and powder of potato Flake, granule and pellet of potato	10 T	50 T	60 T
1107.10.0000 1107.20.1000	Malt (not roasted) Malt (roasted and smoked)	40,000 T	28,080 T	68,080 T
1108.13.0000 3505.10.3000 3505.10.4000 3505.10.5000 3505.10.9000 3505.20.1000 3505.20.2000 3505.20.9000	Potato starch Roasted starch Pre-gelatinised or swelling starch Etherified or esterified starch Other Starch glue Dextrin glue Other	42,705.3 T	33,864.7 T	76,570 T
1108.14.0000	Manioc starch	2,400 T	2,050 T	4,450 T
1108.19.1000	Sweet potato starch	4,376 T	11,624 T	16,000 T
1201.00.1000	Soybean (whether or not broken but for oil and oil cake)	846,365 T	593,635 T	1,440,000 T
1201.00.9000	Soybean (whether or not broken but excl. for oil and oil cake)	185,787 T	128,713 T	314,500 T
1207.40.0000	Sesame seed	6,731 T	63,269 T	70,000 T
1214.90.1000 1214.90.9090 2308.90.9000	Fodder roots Other plant for feed Other vegetable materials and waste, residue, by-product for feed	26,420.7 T	397,279.3 T	423,700 T

1702.11.1000 1702.19.1000	Whey Whey, other	7,728.9 T	8,471.1 T	16,200 T
2301.10.1000	Flours, meals and pellets of meat or meat offal	3,210 T	590 T	3,800 T
2309.90.2010	Supplementary feeds, chiefly on the basis of inorganic substances or minerals (excl. chiefly on the basis of micro mineral)	3,429.8 T	19,570.2 T	23,000 T
2309.90.2020	Chiefly on the basis of flavoring Supplementary feed, other 2/			
2309.90.2099 2309.90.9000	Other preparations for feed 3/			

^{1/} On the basis of corn for feed

^{2/} Excluding supplementary feeds chiefly on the basis of inorganic substances or minerals, chiefly on the basis of flavorings, and automatic approval import items as of December 31, 1994

^{3/} Excluding dog and cat food, mixed feeds, supplementary feeds, feed additives